

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA!; et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-02039-BAH

Consolidated with:

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-02071-BAH

PICAYUNE RANCHERIA OF THE  
CHUKCHANSI INDIANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

**INTERVENOR THE NORTH FORK RANCHERIA OF MONO INDIANS'**  
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**  
**AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....1

I. The Secretary’s Decision To Take Land Into Trust For The Tribe Was Lawful.....1

A. The Section 18 Election On The North Fork Rancheria Demonstrates That The North Fork Were A “Tribe” “Under Federal Jurisdiction” In 1934.....2

1. The North Fork Were A “Tribe”.....3

2. The North Fork Tribe Was Under Federal Jurisdiction In 1934.....5

B. The Secretary’s Decision Was Also Amply Supported By The Purchase Of The Rancheria For The North Fork And The History Of The *Tillie Hardwick* Litigation .....7

II. The Secretary’s Two-Part Determination Conformed To IGRA’s Requirements .....10

A. Stand Up Fails To Show That The Secretary’s Two-Part Determination Was Arbitrary, Capricious, Or Otherwise Inconsistent With IGRA.....10

1. The Secretary Properly Reviewed Whether The Development Would Be Detrimental To The Surrounding Community .....10

2. The Secretary Properly Relied On The Final Environmental Impact Statement And Considered Mitigation Of Problem Gambling.....11

B. The Secretary Properly Treated Picayune’s Concerns.....13

1. Picayune’s Entitlement To Petition For Consultation Did Not Make It A “Nearby Tribe” Within The “Surrounding Community” .....13

2. Substantial Evidence Supported The Secretary’s Determination .....14

3. The Secretary’s Reasoning Was Not Internally Inconsistent .....16

C.	The Secretary Properly Considered North Fork’s Historical Connection .....	18
III.	The State Referendum On The California’s Legislature’s Ratification Of The Compact Does Not Undermine Any Of The Secretary’s Prior Decisions.....	19
A.	The Secretary Was Entitled To Rely On California’s Formal Submission Of The Executed Compact For Her Approval .....	21
B.	IGRA Preempts The California Referendum To The Extent It Purports To Nullify The Compact After Its Submission And Federal Approval.....	23
C.	Even If The Referendum Invalidated The Compact, The Court Should Not Disturb The Two-Part Determination Or The Trust Decision .....	25
IV.	The Governor’s Concurrence Was Valid And Provides No Basis For Challenging The Secretary’s Two-Part Determination.....	27
V.	Defendants Complied With NEPA .....	28
A.	The BIA Considered A Reasonable Range Of Alternatives.....	28
B.	The BIA Took A Hard Look At Crime.....	31
C.	The Problem Gambling Mitigation Discussion Complied With NEPA .....	32
VI.	The BIA Complied With The Clean Air Act .....	33
A.	The BIA Complied With Required Notice Procedures.....	33
B.	The BIA Used The Appropriate Emissions Model.....	35
C.	The BIA’s Trip Length Calculation Is Well-Supported .....	36
VII.	Even If Stand Up Were Right On The Merits, Vacatur Would Be Unwarranted.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	38
<i>Apache Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 627 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	38
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 278 F. Supp.2d 1174 (E.D. Cal. 2003) .....	3
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	23
<i>Carciari v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	2, 6, 8
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....	34
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	31, 33
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	3
<i>City of Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>City of Olmsted Falls, OH v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	34, 35
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Cleveland Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 732 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir 1984) .....	26

*County of Rockland v. FAA*,  
335 F. App'x 52 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....35

*Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Oregon v. Jewell*,  
No. CV 13-849, 2014 WL 7012707 (D.D.C. Dec. 12, 2014).....18, 19, 33

*Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council*,  
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....25

*CS-360, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Veteran Affairs*,  
846 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2012).....8

*EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....3

*Franks v. Salazar*,  
751 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....3

*Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius*,  
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....38

*Hillman v. Marietta*,  
133 S.Ct. 1943 (2013).....24

*McMaster v. United States*,  
731 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2013) .....6

*Mishewal Wappo Tribe of Alexander Valley v. Jewell*,  
No 5:09-cv-02502-EJD, 2015 WL 1306930 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2015) .....7, 9

*National Treasury Emp. Union v. Horner*,  
854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....11

*National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....23

*North Fork Rancheria of Mono Indians v. State of California*,  
No. 1:15-cv-00419-AWI-SAB (E.D. Cal.) .....27

*Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelley*,  
104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997) .....22, 23, 28

*Rancheria v. Jewell*,  
776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015) .....11

*Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA*,  
509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....1

*Shawano County v. Acting Midwest Reg’l Dir.*,  
53 IBIA 62 (2011).....6

*Skidmore v. Swift*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....6

*Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt*,  
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) .....15

*Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC*,  
567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009) .....9

*Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13

*Stand Up for California! v. State of California*,  
Case. No. MCV062850 (Cal. Super Ct. Madera Cnty. Mar. 3, 2014),  
appeal docketed, Case No. F069302 (Cal. App. Dist. 5).....27

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole*,  
802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....8

*Theodore Roosevelt Conserv. P’ship v. Salazar*,  
661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....32

*Throckmorton v. NTSB*,  
963 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....2

*U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen*,  
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....31

*U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory*,  
534 U.S. 1 (2001).....9

*United States v. Brown*,  
334 F. Supp. 536 (D. Neb. 1971).....28

*United Steel Workers v. PBGC*,  
707 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....11

*Williams v. Gover*,  
490 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2007) .....3

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 465.....2

25 U.S.C. § 478.....5

25 U.S.C. § 479.....1, 2

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1) .....31

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d) .....23

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A).....27, 38

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....28

Pub. L. No. 85-671.....9, 10

Pub. L. No. 88-420.....9, 10

Cal. Gov. Code § 9510.....20

Cal. Gov. Code § 12012.25(f).....20

Cal. Gov. Code § 12012.59(a)(1).....20

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. §151.2 .....4

25 C.F.R. § 151.11(c).....21, 25

25 C.F.R. § 292.2 .....13, 14, 18, 19

25 C.F.R. § 292.16-19.....12

25 C.F.R. § 292.16(j)-(k) .....21, 25

25 C.F.R. § 292.17(b) .....17

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(a).....11, 16

25 C.F.R. § 292.21 .....14, 17

25 C.F.R. § 293.1 .....23

25 C.F.R. § 293.3 .....20, 21, 23

25 C.F.R. § 293.8 .....21

40 C.F.R. § 93.150(b) .....34

40 C.F.R. § 93.155 .....34

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....28  
31 Fed. Reg. 2911 (Feb. 18, 1966) .....10  
50 Fed. Reg. 6055 (Feb. 13, 1985) .....9  
73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008) ..... *passim*  
73 Fed. Reg. 74,004 (Dec. 5, 2008).....22, 23  
78 Fed. Reg. 14,533 (Mar. 6, 2013).....36  
80 Fed. Reg. 1942 (Jan. 14, 2015) .....7

**Other Authorities**

S. Rep. No. 446, 100th Cong. 2d Sess. 6 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071 .....24  
*Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2012).....4, 5
